

MAX D. WHEELER (3439)
MARALYN M. ENGLISH (8468)
SNOW, CHRISTENSEN & MARTINEAU
10 Exchange Place, 11th Floor
P.O. Box 45000
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-5000
Telephone: (801) 521-9000
Facsimile: (801) 363-0400

JEFFREY M. JOHNSON (*admitted pro hac vice*)
PAUL R. TASKIER (*pro hac vice pending*)
JASON D. WALLACH (*pro hac vice pending*)
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
1825 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-5403
Telephone: (202) 420-2200
Facsimile: (202) 420-2201

R. BRUCE HOLCOMB (*admitted pro hac vice*)
ADAMS HOLCOMB LLP
1875 Eye Street, NW, Suite 810
Washington, DC 20006-5403
Telephone: (202) 580-8820
Facsimile: (202) 580-8821

Attorneys for Novell, Inc.

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
for the District of Utah
Central Division**

Novell, Inc.,
Plaintiff,

v.

Microsoft Corporation,
Defendant.

*
*
*
*
*
*
*

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF NOVELL'S
RENEWED MOTION SEEKING COLLATERAL
ESTOPPEL

Case No. 2:04-cv-01045-JFM
Hon. J. Frederick Motz

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. ISSUES TO BE TRIED IN THIS CASE.....	2
II. THE FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE GOVERNMENT CASE	5
III. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. All of the Findings and Conclusions Affirmed by the D.C. Circuit and to Which Novell Asks the Court to Give Preclusive Effect Are Material to the Issues in This Case.....	11
1. Findings from the Government Case Are Material to Prove the Harm Caused to the PC Operating Systems Market as a Result of Microsoft’s Anticompetitive Conduct Against Novell in Light of the Weakened State of Netscape, Sun, and Other ISVs.....	12
2. Findings from the Government Case Are Material to Prove Microsoft’s Intent, Motive, and Knowledge for Purposes of Determining Whether Microsoft’s Conduct Was Exclusionary, Anticompetitive, or Predatory.....	13
3. Findings from the Government Case Are Material to Prove the Purpose and Character of Microsoft’s Actions.....	15
B. The Findings Listed in Appendix C and Discussed in Appendix B Were Critical and Essential to the Judgment Affirmed by the D.C. Circuit and Should Be Given Preclusive Effect.....	17
1. There Is No Dispute That Findings 18, 161, 164, 213, and 394 Were Critical and Essential to the Judgment Affirmed by the D.C. Circuit	18
2. The Remaining Findings Discussed in Appendix B Were Critical and Essential to the Judgment Affirmed by the D.C. Circuit	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	13, 14
<i>B-S Steel of Kan., Inc. v. Tex. Indus., Inc.</i> , 439 F.3d 653 (10th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Caldera, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (D. Utah 1999).....	3, 13, 14, 15
<i>City of Cleveland v. Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co.</i> , 538 F. Supp. 1257 (N.D. Ohio 1980).....	16
<i>Cont'l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	15
<i>FTC v. Cement Inst.</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948)	16
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 355 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2004)	1, 10, 17, 20
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 534 (D. Md. 2002)	10
<i>LePage’s Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>New York v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2002)	9
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 10-1482, 2011 WL 1651225 (4th Cir. May 3, 2011).....	4, 12
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 505 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2007)	4, 14, 15
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp. (In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 730 (D. Md. 2010), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , No. 10-1482, 2011 WL 1651225 (4th Cir. May 3, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Panotex Pipe Line Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 457 F.2d 1279 (5th Cir. 1972)	16
<i>Pitchford v. PEPI, Inc.</i> , 531 F.2d 92 (3d Cir. 1975).....	16

	<u>Page</u>
<i>R.I. Hosp. Trust Nat'l Bank v. Bogosian (In re Belmont Realty Corp.)</i> , 11 F.3d 1092 (1st Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Standard Indus., Inc. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 475 F.2d 220 (10th Cir. 1973)	15
<i>Syufy Enters. v. Am. Multicinema, Inc.</i> , 793 F.2d 990 (9th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Telecor Commc'ns, Inc. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>United States v. Dunham Concrete Prods., Inc.</i> , 475 F.2d 1241 (5th Cir. 1973)	15
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	18
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	13
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	11
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
ABA Model Jury Instructions for Antitrust Cases.....	14
II Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2007).....	15
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)	19
18 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002)	19
